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This book is dedicated to Professor Stephen A. Plass. He
understood human nature and the magnitude of systemic in-
equity better than anyone else I have ever met. And he went
above and beyond what he needed to do to support and ensure
the success of people like me who were blissfully unaware of
the reality of racism. Without his help I would never have be-
come a law professor. I can never thank him enough for be-
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this world, even when it wasn’'t what I wanted to hear.






Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

INTRODUCTION

1 | AN INTRODUCTION TO REALITY REFRAMING MECHANISMS
System Justification

The Necessity of System Justification

Endnotes

2 | THE ILLOGIC OF RELIGION AND BELIEF IN A JUST WORLD

Christianity and Slavery in America

Christianity and the Oppression of Women

Harrison Butker: Don’t Hate the Player but Instead Question
the Game

Reframing Oppression as Divine

Answered Prayers and Counted Blessings

Endnotes

3 | THE “MEH RELEGATION” OF INFORMATION
Alosha

Gandhi

Endnotes

4 | MORALITY ISN'T REAL

Terrorism
COVID Lockdowns

vii

xi
xiii

7

11
14

17
19
20

21
23
25
28

31
31
33
42

45
45
52



viii

CONTENTS

Putting a Price on Human Life
Human Sexuality
Endnotes

5 | UNCONScIOUS RACISM

Poland and Refugees

World War II as White Privilege

The Inequity of the GI Bill

Kneeling Athletes

Crackheads versus Opioid Victims

Welfare versus Farm Subsidy

Celebrating White Criminality

Unconscious Racism Is Exhausting for People of Color
Endnotes

6 | CRT BANS AS CONSCIOUS, GOVERNMENT-LEVEL RACISM
Endnotes

7 | REFRAMING IMMIGRATION

The Myth of Immigrant Criminality
Guatemala

Honduras

El Salvador

Other Examples

Endnotes

8 | CHANGING DEMOGRAPHICS DON’T CHANGE SYSTEMIC
STRUCTURE
Endnotes

9 | THREE OTHER THINGS THAT DON’T CHANGE SYSTEMIC
STRUCTURE
White People Who Passionately Mean Well
Individual Attempts to Reform the System
a. Kendra Schwartz
b. Legal Education
c. FASORP v. Northwestern
Weaponized Language
Endnotes

56
57
61

67
68
70
76
80
81
83
86
87
92

929
110

113
113
120
123
125
126
129

137
150

153
153
156
156
157
162
170
184



CONTENTS

10 | SYSTEMIC RACISM IS QUINTESSENTIALLY HUMAN
The Cognitive Foundations of Systemic Inequity

The Humanity of Trumpism

Endnotes

11 | IS REFORM UNREALISTIC?
Endnotes

CONCLUSION
Endnotes

INDEX

189
191
199
213

221
235

239
242

243

ix






Preface

The initial purpose of this book was to identify and discuss examples
of systemic racism and suggest a formulation for dismantling race-based
systemic inequity in America. On the one hand, this book exposes and
explores the cruelty and dehumanizing examples of race-based systemic
inequity in America. On the other hand, after examining the well-
developed research about human cognitive realities, this book explains
that systemic inequity is probably an essential reality of all human civi-
lizations. The dilemma in this regard is that achieving more equitable
societies than we have thus far been able to achieve as a species requires
a complete reformulation of the norms, assumptions, and myths we de-
pend on for the very existence of human societies. Not only is this reality
sobering, but the larger obstacle to eradicating systemic inequity is that
we have no control over the unconscious and involuntary, double-edged
sword of mental processes simultaneously responsible for both societal
stability and societal inequity.

Using contemporary examples from American society and research
from the cognitive sciences, this book demonstrates both the source and
power of American race-based systemic inequity and suggests that cur-
rent and genuine, well-intentioned efforts to mitigate race-based ineq-
uity are doomed to fail because they focus on individual behavior and
belief modifications rather than systemic reform. Unfortunately, indi-
vidual conduct, belief sets, and behavior have no effect on systemic in-
equity. For example, morality, civility, and religion, while powerful and
relevant to individual behavior and well-being, are all mechanisms
which reinforce systemic inequity.

Xi
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PREFACE

Unless we stop underestimating the magnitude of the disruption to
norms and belief sets necessary to mitigate race-based inequity, systemic
inequity will remain the norm exactly as it has been throughout human
history. But, more importantly, even if we acknowledge the magnitude
of the task, the question remains whether humans are capable of living
in societies without systemic inequity because the solution to systemic
inequity requires a fundamental restructuring of humanity.
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