A Critical Race Approach to Systemic Inequity

A Critical Race Approach to Systemic Inequity

Rory Bahadur

Professor of Law James R. Ahrens Chair for Tort Law Washburn University School of Law



Copyright © 2025 Rory Bahadur All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Names: Bahadur, Rory, author.

Title: A critical race approach to systemic inequity / Rory Bahadur.

Description: Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic Press, LLC, 2025. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2025027699 | ISBN 9781531033132 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531033149 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Race discrimination—Law and legislation—United States. |
Race discrimination—Law and legislation | Discrimination—Law and legislation—United States. | Fairness.

Classification: LCC KF4755 .B34 2025 | DDC 305.800973—dc23/eng/20250610 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2025027699

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

This book is dedicated to Professor Stephen A. Plass. He understood human nature and the magnitude of systemic inequity better than anyone else I have ever met. And he went above and beyond what he needed to do to support and ensure the success of people like me who were blissfully unaware of the reality of racism. Without his help I would never have become a law professor. I can never thank him enough for believing in me and telling me what I needed to hear to navigate this world, even when it wasn't what I wanted to hear.

Contents

Preface	xi
Acknowledgments	xiii
INTRODUCTION	3
1 AN INTRODUCTION TO REALITY REFRAMING MECHANISMS	7
System Justification	7
The Necessity of System Justification	11
Endnotes	14
2 THE ILLOGIC OF RELIGION AND BELIEF IN A JUST WORLD	17
Christianity and Slavery in America	19
Christianity and the Oppression of Women	20
Harrison Butker: Don't Hate the Player but Instead Question	
the Game	21
Reframing Oppression as Divine	23
Answered Prayers and Counted Blessings	25
Endnotes	28
3 THE "MEH RELEGATION" OF INFORMATION	31
Alosha	31
Gandhi	33
Endnotes	42
4 MORALITY ISN'T REAL	45
Terrorism	45
COVID Lockdowns	52

viii CONTENTS

Putting a Price on Human Life	56
Human Sexuality	57
Endnotes	61
5 UNCONSCIOUS RACISM	67
Poland and Refugees	68
World War II as White Privilege	70
The Inequity of the GI Bill	76
Kneeling Athletes	80
Crackheads versus Opioid Victims	81
Welfare versus Farm Subsidy	83
Celebrating White Criminality	86
Unconscious Racism Is Exhausting for People of Color	87
Endnotes	92
6 CRT BANS AS CONSCIOUS, GOVERNMENT-LEVEL RACISM	99
Endnotes	110
7 REFRAMING IMMIGRATION	113
The Myth of Immigrant Criminality	113
Guatemala	120
Honduras	123
El Salvador	125
Other Examples	126
Endnotes	129
8 CHANGING DEMOGRAPHICS DON'T CHANGE SYSTEMIC	
STRUCTURE	137
Endnotes	150
9 THREE OTHER THINGS THAT DON'T CHANGE SYSTEMIC	
STRUCTURE	153
White People Who Passionately Mean Well	153
Individual Attempts to Reform the System	156
a. Kendra Schwartz	156
b. Legal Education	157
c. FASORP v. Northwestern	162
Weaponized Language	170
Endnotes	184

contents ix

10 SYSTEMIC RACISM IS QUINTESSENTIALLY HUMAN	189
The Cognitive Foundations of Systemic Inequity	191
The Humanity of Trumpism	199
Endnotes	213
11 IS REFORM UNREALISTIC? Endnotes	221 235
CONCLUSION	239
Endnotes	242
INDEX	243

Preface

The initial purpose of this book was to identify and discuss examples of systemic racism and suggest a formulation for dismantling race-based systemic inequity in America. On the one hand, this book exposes and explores the cruelty and dehumanizing examples of race-based systemic inequity in America. On the other hand, after examining the well-developed research about human cognitive realities, this book explains that systemic inequity is probably an essential reality of all human civilizations. The dilemma in this regard is that achieving more equitable societies than we have thus far been able to achieve as a species requires a complete reformulation of the norms, assumptions, and myths we depend on for the very existence of human societies. Not only is this reality sobering, but the larger obstacle to eradicating systemic inequity is that we have no control over the unconscious and involuntary, double-edged sword of mental processes simultaneously responsible for both societal stability and societal inequity.

Using contemporary examples from American society and research from the cognitive sciences, this book demonstrates both the source and power of American race-based systemic inequity and suggests that current and genuine, well-intentioned efforts to mitigate race-based inequity are doomed to fail because they focus on individual behavior and belief modifications rather than systemic reform. Unfortunately, individual conduct, belief sets, and behavior have no effect on systemic inequity. For example, morality, civility, and religion, while powerful and relevant to individual behavior and well-being, are all mechanisms which reinforce systemic inequity.

xii PREFACE

Unless we stop underestimating the magnitude of the disruption to norms and belief sets necessary to mitigate race-based inequity, systemic inequity will remain the norm exactly as it has been throughout human history. But, more importantly, even if we acknowledge the magnitude of the task, the question remains whether humans are capable of living in societies without systemic inequity because the solution to systemic inequity requires a fundamental restructuring of humanity.

Acknowledgments

I can never fully express in words my gratitude to my immediate and extended family for their unwavering support, so I will not attempt to do it here. But they know how much they mean to me.

Initially I would like to thank Carla Pratt, Ali Khan, and Janet Thompson Jackson for their grace and forgiveness as they patiently guided me on my long and bumpy journey from blissful and naïve immigrant to grateful American citizen. Thank you for always finding the time to engage with me and help me improve. And additionally, thank you to Carla for your relentless support of my work, your mentoring, and for dedicating so much of your time to reviewing and making suggestions to so many of my publications, including this book.

Thank you to Dr. Jennifer Yamin-Ali, Rodney Yamin-Ali, Michael Hunter Schwartz and Dr. Stacey Hunter Schwartz for your support and feedback. Without your encouragement and our countless discussions, I am not sure this book would have come to fruition. And thank you to Nancy Levit. I don't deserve the support, encouragement, friendship, and guidance that you somehow always find the time to provide for me.

Thanks also to Washburn University and Washburn University School of Law. I am lucky that this municipal university in Topeka, Kansas, took a chance by hiring me in 2007. Even though we all have different views on life, society, and politics, we listen, respect, and support each other. I would specifically like to thank Nancy Maxwell for her compassion and friendship and her genuine interest in my well-being and my family's well-being. Thanks to Bill Rich for his mentoring and for taking the time to ensure I felt a sense of belonging. And thanks to

James Concannon (deceased) for his patience and guidance as I navigated what was then the foreign world of academia.

Thank you to Julie Robinson, Jasonn Weber, and Richard Schiefelbein. We may not speak often but our decades of friendship have been a long source of happiness for me, and your acceptance of me back in the day when Seattle was the cool city we lived in provided me with a sense of belonging that was essential to everything that came after. Our discussions, or "bickerfests" as we called them, helped educate me and to shape, expand, and change my views on countless things. You helped me survive in what was then a place far from home.

And thanks to Dr. Kevin Ruth, who I first met at the University of Miami in 1991, when we were both graduate students there. Your friendship and our ability to discuss, in depth, the things we fundamentally disagree on are indeed privileges.

To my friends from the country of Georgia, David Kapanadze and Eka Oniani, I don't know how to begin to thank you. Somehow the universe brought us together as friends across continents and oceans and gave me another place to feel at home. Throughout the years you have made my heart sing and made me feel grateful to be alive. When so much seems wrong with the world, you remind me of the joy and wonder of this thing called life.

And thank you to the members of my writing support circle of Alex Glashausser, John Francis, and Michelle Ewert. Our discussions were invaluable to this book's publication.

Thanks also to Grace Reiman, my research assistant on this project. This book would never have been published were it not for her amazing work.